
 

Report #2 of the Works Committee 

For consideration by Regional Council 

February 28, 2024 

The Works Committee recommends approval of the following: 

1. Lease Extension and Amendment Agreement with 2381502 Ontario Inc., 
Operating as Midtown Centre for Premises occupied by Social Services 
Department, Income and Employment Support Division, located at 200 John 
Street in the City of Oshawa (2024-W-3)  

A) That the Lease Extension and Amendment Agreement with 2381502 
Ontario Inc., for the premises located at 200 John Street, in the City of 
Oshawa, containing 15,776 square feet of office space, be approved 
with the following terms and conditions: 

i) The term is for a period of two years, commencing May 1, 2024, 
and ending April 30, 2026, with the option to renew the lease for 
an additional two years under the same terms and conditions 
except the rental rate, which is to be negotiated at time of 
renewal; 

ii) The annual rental rate for the two years is $236,640* based on a 
rate of $15.00* per square foot per annum; 

iii) The Regional Municipality of Durham will be responsible for all 
operating costs for the leased space, including utilities, security 
and its proportionate share of the common area maintenance 
costs and taxes; and 

B) That the Regional Chair and Clerk be authorized to execute all 
documents associated with this Lease Agreement. 
(*) excludes applicable taxes 

2. Sole Source Procurement of Plow and Grader Blades and Maintenance Parts for 
Maintenance Operations and Fleet Services (2024-W-4)  

A) That a sole source contract be awarded to Valley Blades Ltd. for the 
supply of plow and grader blades and maintenance parts for the Fleet 
Services Division and the five (5) Maintenance Operations Depots 
(Ajax/Pickering, Oshawa/Whitby, Orono, Sunderland, and Scugog 
Depots) for a one (1) year term, with the option to extend for an 
additional four (4) one (1) year terms, with an upset limit of $400,000* 
($80,000* per annum), to be financed through the Winter Maintenance 
program Business Plans and Budget; and 

B) That the Commissioner of Finance be authorized to execute the 

https://pub-durhamregion.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=3207
https://pub-durhamregion.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=3208


Works Committee – Report to Council 
January 31, 2024 Page 2 of 2 

 

necessary documents related to the contract. 
(*) before applicable taxes 

Respectfully submitted, 

D. Barton, Chair, Works Committee 


	Report #2 of the Works Committee
	1. Lease Extension and Amendment Agreement with 2381502 Ontario Inc., Operating as Midtown Centre for Premises occupied by Social Services Department, Income and Employment Support Division, located at 200 John Street in the City of Oshawa (2024-W-3)
	2. Sole Source Procurement of Plow and Grader Blades and Maintenance Parts for Maintenance Operations and Fleet Services (2024-W-4)


